Decision No. 41315 o @ e 7‘ ,.,
| LLL Wl ﬂ !

*il

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIZS CCMMISSION OF THE STa T8 OF CALI“Ohh

In the Matter of the Application'of
CALIFCRNIA WATZR SZRVICE CCUPEANY, a
corporation, for an order author;zmng
it to increase rates charged for water
service in the City of T°et:a.'1.uma and
vicinity.

Application No: 28831
hAmended

T B O e et S el Ve

’

thutchen Thomas, 'Natthew, Criffiths & Greene by
Robert ”. Brown, for Applmcant.

Karl Erooks, City Attormey, and Orrlck Dahlqulst,

Neff, Brown & Harrington, by GCeorge H. Joanston,
for the City of Petaluma.

OPINION

Applicant, California Water Service Comnany; a corpora=
tlon is engaged in the nublic utlllty water business in several

cities and towns in California, including the City of Petaluma,
J

Sonoma County, in which locality the utility's system suppliés
water for domestic, commercial, 1ndustr1a1 and municipal purposes.
In this proceeding the Company, in its original applica-
tion filed October 29,. 1947, requested a change in rates charged
by it for water servxce in its Petaluma district whick was in-"
tended,ln effect, to restore approximately the level of rates which
existed prior to 1938 and to add a further adjustment’ of about 20%l
to reflect increases in wages and propverty taxes. The-water'ratés‘
in thls district have not been increased in more than 20 years and,"
in fact, were reduced by the utility in- 1938, whlch reduction the’

Company now alleges was-wholly'unwarranted.-

In an amendment to the application, filed April-8, 1948,"

the Company requested a further increase in rates to offset addi-

tional increases in wage rates made effective for the entire year

_l- .




MA ‘
A-28831 '
() o

of 19h8 and estmmated to increase operating expenses by an amount
of 3,760 annually, and to provide for still further wage adgust- "
ments anticipated to become effective January 1, 1949, whdch if
actually established will 1ncrease operating expenses by an addi-
tional amount estimated at 145,000, '

The Company further alleges that substantial capital addi-
tions and replacements to itstetaluma system are being made and
must be made in the near future; wnich additional capital requircé
ments have been accompanied by materially increased costs of dodng
business without a corresponding increase in operating revenues,
thus resulting in declining net income. In addition, the utility"
is presently encountering increased costs of producing waoer' duo
to receding water tables and decreases 1n surface water yield re- |
sulting from subnormal prec:pitation, the nermanenn effect of these '
increased costs the Company is unable to estimate, but considerable
amounts have been spent for water supplied from leased wells and’ |
substantial sums are being expended to develop'additionaltsounces
of water supply. . ”

The Commission is requested to increasedApplicant's rates
for service rendered by its Petaluma water system in conformity
with the rev1sed proposed schedule set forth in the application,
as amended, or such other adjustment in rates as the Commission
may deem appropriate in order to yield the Company a just and rea-
sonable return upon the value of itspnopcrcy.used in the scrvice:
of water in its Fetaluma cistrict. |

A public hearmng in this matter was held in Petaluma
before EZxaminer ‘Wehe on Aprll 19, l9h8.

The water supply for the City of Petaluma and vicinlty
is obtained partially by gravmty flow from surface sources and par-
tially by electrically-driven pumps produclng water from wells lo-
cated in the floor of the valley. The Lo47 well production,
including four leased wells, amounted to about 55% of the total

system output, while in the five prior years it averaged around
=2




GF

i-28831 - @a

374. Total output amounted to nearly 394 million gallons during
1947, of which amount the leased wells accounted for approximately
10%. Lawler Reservoir, located about six miles north of the city
and utilized to store the surface run-off{, has a Capacity of aboﬁt
7, million gallons. Oak Hill Reservoir, in the westerly part of
the city, receives filtered and treated water from all sourceé of
supply and has a capacity ofltwo million gallons; Including sev-
eral tanks in the system used for various purposes, the total
systenm storage capacity is approximately 76.3 milliqn gallons. -
The transmission and distribution system includes pipe varying in
size from 3/4L" to 30" in diameter; and aggregated 305,340 feet in
service as of Decemder 31, 1947, of which approximately 60% was
cast iron. At the end of 1947 there were 3,495 active service
connections.

Practically all water delivered is sold at meter rates
to all classes of consumers, except for fire vrotection. . Commercial
flat rates are applied to about 50 consumers occupying placeS'éf
multiple tenancy where the piping is ﬁotlarranged for senarate
metering; but these flat rates are becoming obsolete as fast as
the Company can place meters on the services. Other flat rate
service is rendered for fire protection. #n ahnual revenue of
3355his derived from the industrial flat rates applicable to pri--
vate automatic fire sprinkler service. The public fire hydrants,.
now numbering 140, are owned and maintained by the City of Petaluma

and are serviced with water by the Company at a flat rate of $2.50 -?

per hydrant per month. Applicant has not reguested any change-in o

the rates for any of its flat rate services.
The following tabulation provides a comparison of the’

schedules of meter rates presently in effect, those proposed by
the -Company, both in its original<app1icationlénd as amended, and

those submitted by the Commission's staff as a possible alternative:

-3a-




Rates Now : Calilarnia Water Service Company : C.P.Usl. Statt :
in Effect :  Original Propnsal : Amended Propnsal : Alternative .

Minimum Charees Minimum Charzes Minimum Charges Minimum Charses

5/8% meter $1.00 5/8n meter §.1.50 5/8" meter § 1.60 5/8" meter $.1.50
3/4" 1.5 3/4m v 2.60 3/an  w 2.75 3/4n S 2.00
1 W '2.50  1m 3,60 1n " 3,80 1v +3.00
Lk v o 4,50 1w 6,00 1yt 6,25 L1z ' 5,50
2" " 5.00 2" ‘ 10.50 .20 m 11.00 2" 9.00
3m " 10,00 3% 18.75 . 3w " 20,00 3 16.00 .
an m o 16.00  an 33,00 4 % 35,00  av 25.00

6n 55.00 6 55,00  6m 50,00

Qﬁant;gx_nates : Quantity Rates :  Quantity Rates :  Quantity Rates -
Block :Rate pPer: Block. trate Por: Bplock. chknte Fer: Black thateo FPex
Cu.Ft. 1100 C.F.:  Cu.I't. 200 C..Fe: Cu.it. 100 C.Fa: Cu.Ft.! ' :100 C.F.

First 400 30.25 TFirst 400 $0.375 TPirst 4C0 30.40 'First 400 50.375
Next £00 .25 VNext 2,600 .33 Next 2,600 .35 Next 2,100 0.36
Next 2,200 .225 Next 27,000 .25  Next 27,000 .27 \VNext 12,500° 0.27 = .
Yext 12,000 .18  Over 30,000 .18  Over 30,000 .19 Over 15,000 0.18 -
Over 15,000 W12 ‘ » . : '

N . "Bvidence"was presented. for the Company by thfeeiof ifs
officials. A report on the results of operat;gn ?f the CémpanY's
Pétalumé district was also introduced i? evidéhce; représenting ;
the coordinated effort of the Eydraulic, Reseafch'ahd Valuation -
Divisions of theICommission's Fublic Utilities’Departmenp, In‘,
both sets of evidence;'the~records of this portiohcf'the’Compahy's
operations were reviewed for the past severél'years and carefully
'analyzed for the year 1947, from which estimgtes‘of operating .
revenues; nmaintenance and operating gxpénses, taiés and deprecia-

tion were made for 1948 as a future year.




" — .
a2 Q) @ ®

gstimates of future revenues were based on the actual
water use in 1947, with due consideration to the effects of the
relatively dry year of 1947 and taking into account the expected
inerease in consumption of water by consumers in the var?ous class-
ifications.. In the estimates of expenses for the future, due
cognizance was given to the increcsed costs of materials and' to
the Company's recent experience concerning upward wage and salary
adjustments. The Company's computations were based upon the reve~-
nues obtainable from its amended schedule of proposed ;ateg;.andf
included: 1n expenses the estimated wage increases for l9h8‘-amount—%
ing to 43,760, and also an additional amount of %5,000 for further
anticivated increases for the year 1949.. The Commission staff's
report (Exhibit No..1l) was prepared before the amended applica-
tion was filed and the computations therein were based upon the
revenues obtainable from the Company's original schedule of pro-
posed rates and no allowance was made for any fﬁrther'wage incfeases‘
in 1948 over those in effect for 1947.. At the'hearing the'Commiswt“
sion's staff introduced an alternative schedule of rates (Fxhibit
No..1l2) and submxtted total figures represcnting computations
‘based upon revenues obtalnab e thereunder and making allowance in.
expenses for the Company's flgure of +3,760 foriwage increases
actually determined upon for: 19&8 . but 1nc1uding no allowance for
any further'p0551ble increases in the future,. The important ele-
ments of all of this testimony will be tabulated subsequently in
this opinion.. |

Fixed Canital, Rate Base and Denreciation:

The fixed capital in service recorded on the books of the
California ater Service Company for the Petaluma district proper-
ties.is based on the historical cost estimate dated September 1;
1927, and submitted in evidence inwApplication*No;-lBSla;vplﬁs-

subsequent net additions,.




20520 @ o

The rate base figures for the year 1947 are based upon
the book capital which has been adjusted upward to reflect a
supolemental water supplv, construction work in progress, materials
and uupplles, and working cash. Deductions have been made for the
net amounts that ﬁhe Company has been reimbursed for consumers'
advances for constructlon, and donations in aid of constructlon.
In reference to land tne Comoany's estimates reflect ‘the amounts
carried on its books, while the Commission staff's estlmates
recognize the present market value of these lands.

| The rate base for the estimated year 1948 has similar

adjustments made to the book capieal as of the end of].9h7;p1ﬁs
the estimated net additions for the year 1948,

As a result of a study made in 1937 by engineers of
the Commission, the Company adjusted its depreciation resefvelas

of December 31, 1536, and the depreciation expenses recorded sub-

sequent to that tine reflect use of certain composite j per cent

sinkir.xg fund rates de\}eloped in that study. These composite
rates, when a?plied to the end-of-year depreeieble capital of

- each district, segregated %0 certain classes, developed an over-
all yearly composite rate for each district which Was applied to
thevdeoreeiable caoital during the succeeding year. By this“pro-‘
cedure. the Company's reserve for devreciction for its Petalume
dlstrlct, exclusxve of the prorate of the San Jose. generel office
depreciation reserve,‘amounted to ,173 077.72-as of December 31
1947, or 18. 8 per cent of the depreciable capital. A comoarlson
of the book reserve with the comouted reserve requirement as of
December 31, l9h6 indicated a small difference in theltotals.

 Engineers of this Commission reviewed for tHiS'prO-

ceedxng, the lives used in the development of the Company's
composite annuity rates for the Petaluma district, and certaln
changes uerevmade in the estlmated lives after giving eogsidera-

tion to the present ages and future life expectanciee‘of the

b=




MA

A-28331
w ) . .

properties. These revised lives were adopted by the Company for
its -~urpese in thié proceeding. Apolication of the revised livési
devqloped‘an over-all composite annuity rate of .00827 fof.the '
year 1947 as compared to the rate of .0100 previously used by,thef'
Company.. The depreciaticn expense covering the supplementai water
supply was computed on the wearing value of this property by the
use of lives deemed proper for this special installation. The de-
preciation expenses applicable t§ the Petaluéa district;'basgd.én.

the rates developed in this study, are somewhat less than those

recorded by the Company for the year 1947.

Results of ngrationv

+

The development of the results of operation, summarized
from the exhidits introduced in evidence by the Company representa-

tives and by the Commission staff's engineers, is shown in the

following tabulation:




Ap. 28831 - GF

: C.W.S. Company : Cc.P.U.C. Staff
: Recorded : Estimated: © - Estimated. -
Year : Year : . Year 1948
1947 ¢ 1948 : Company!'s: Company's: At
at : imended : Original : Amended:: Staff's :
: Present : Proposed : Proposed : Proposed : Alternatave :
Item - Rates : QRates : Rates* : Rates : 'Rates’

.
.
-
-

QOperating Revenues: ‘ -

- Flat Rate ' $ 6,324 3 4,572 % 6,040 $ 6,040 & 6,040
Metered Rate 102,703 * 166,250 158,650 169,060 ' 163,590
¥iscellaneous 113 - 20 - 600 620 600

Total Revenues . 109,140 170,842 - 165,290 175,720 - 170,230

Operating Expenses: | C
Operating & Maintenance(a) 58,950 . 55,690 59,550 59,550 59,550
General & Miscellaneous(y) 15,822 16,025 15,420 15,420
Taxes (General) 150285 15,925 16,066 16,066
58 S.F. Depr. Annuity 8,746 9,660 9,660 9,660

Sabtotal 56,803 97,300 - 100,896 100,696 -

Taxes (Based on Income) - 11,723 11,290 13,965

1548 Wage Increase - 3,760 C - 3,760

Contingent vage Increase - 5,000 - b=
Total Zxpenses 98,803 117,783 111,586 118,421 ..

Net Operating Revemse  §10,337 953,059 53,504  $57,299  #54,001
Average Rate Base 51,020,000 81,100,000 $1,126,900 §1,126,500 §1,126,900.
| L9F

-

Rate of Return 1.00%(e)  L.82% L3 5.08%

NOTES: (a) Account Nos. 1 to 35, inclusive.
’ (b) Account Nos. 36 to 47, inclusive,

(¢) The Commission staff's 1947 adjusted results
of operation, with an average rate base of
$1,052,600, operating expenses of $86,664, and
net revenue of $22,38L, yielded a rate of return
of 2.13%. ' ‘

* Befqré allowance for 1948 wage increases.

The foregoing summary shows that the over-all results of
operation are not materially different in the estimates presented by
the Company and by the Commission's engineering staff. An analysis
of the basic figures shows that the rates originally proposéd by the
Company would ingrease the metered revenues about LS% over those-whi;p
could be produced under the rate schedule now in effect3 that;the infv'
erease by using the proposed rates; as amended by the Company,‘woﬁl&
be 56%; and that the in;rease by‘gpplying the Commission staff's

alternate rates would be about 50.5%.

-8-




A
w2881 @ @

Customer Opnosition

At the hearing representatives of the City of Petalumé,
as well as a few of the individual water ucers, objected to the
increases in the water rates prayed for by the Afplicant.‘

It was alleged that the very substantial increases sought
would create a financial hardship on both the Cit& and its citizens
and if such increases were granted it would, in all‘proBability;~‘
cause a recuction in water used and hence in the earniﬁgs df the -
utility. It was also stated that the higher water réﬁes woﬁld~act
as a deterrent in the development of new business.' -

Conclusions

It is clear that Applicant has been endeavoring to meet
the sharply rising costs of operation at its present rate 1eve1,'
but growth in business has been at a far lesser rate than ihe‘in—
ereases in operating costs. Such rising costs have resulted not
only from the general increase in price levels common to most com-
modities purchased today, but also from the adverse water supply
situation in the Petaluma area, which has caused substantial ex-
penditures for the development of adcitional waterjresourcés.
After a careful review of this metter, it i§ clear that
Applicaent must have some relief if it is to continue to meet the
water demands of its customers., Of the two rate ﬁrbpdséls it is
concluded that the order should provide for a rate giving Weight
to both. The comparisons as to minimum charges are as follows:
Company - Commission's Adopted for

Size of lMeter .Prgposal 3taff's Proposal Decision
$ 1,60 8 1500 hLss

2.75 - 2,00 + . 2,00

- 3.80 ©3.00 . 3425

6.25 © 5650 - 6.00

11.00 - 9,00 . 9.50

20,00 - 16,00 - -, 17.50:

" 35.00 - 25,00 o R7.50
155,00 " - 50.00 T 50,00




In reference to the charges for quanxmty rates, thé
Commission staff's blocking and rates are mepth except thaﬁ fof
the first 400 cubic feet the cnarge per meter per month is 1ncreused.
from #l 50 to ,1.55 and that for the termznal block for consumbtlon
over lS,OOO cubic feet the rate is increased from 18 cents %0 19

cents per 100 cubic feet.

The Order will also authorize an increase of 50 per éents

in the.commercial flat rates pending the withdrawal of such rates
when these services can be metered. .

It is estimated that the Utility's'adjusted het revenues“
for an average year 1948 will amount to app*oximately @55 500 and
upon the Cempanv's rate base will yield a rate of return of‘aporox-
1mately 5 per cent. \hile uucn 4 return is provably on the low\
side, it is questionable whether higher rates at.this time are
necessary or would even be to the advantage of Appllcant.

Baced upon the conclusions herein reacned the followmng‘
form of Order is made.

ORDER

Application as entitled above having been fmled with the
Public Utilities Commission of’the State of Callfornma a bublic |
hearing having been held thereon, the matter having been duly sub-
mitted and the Commission now beiﬁg fully advised in the'premises;v

IT IS HERZBY. FOUND AS A& r‘CT that the rates now charged
by California Water Service Company, a corporatlon, for water supfv
plied to its customerS‘?n the Cityof Petaluma; Sonoma Céﬁnty;‘and
in the vicinity thereof, are unjust and unreasonable in,sb'far‘ag
they differ from the rates established hérein;'that ihe rates hérein |
established are just and reasonable rates to be charged for the
service to be rendered; that the increase in rates authorizedvﬁ;
this decision is hereby found to be justified;'and; baéiﬁg its Q:der.
upon the foregoing findings of fact and upon further stéteﬁenﬁs §f

fact contained.in the Opinion w%zch precedes this Order,

—10-




Wy @ O

IT IS HERZIBY ORDERED that California Jater Service

Company be and it is hereby authorized:

1. To file in quadruplicate with the Public Utilities Commis-
sion of the State of California, in conformity with the ‘
Commission's General Order No. 96, within thirty (30) days
from the effective date of this Order, Rate Schedules Nos.
1 to L, inclusive, which are attached hereto and made a
part of this Order as Ixhibit "A". Said rates shall be-
charged for all water service rendered to its consumers,
in and-in the vicinity of the City of Petaluma, Sonoma
County, on and after the first billing date following the
effective date of this Order.

To refile its rates for unmetered water service for all -
classes now in effect for service in the City of Petaluma,
and in the vicinity thereof, making the fifty (50) per cent
increase for the commercial service in accordance with the
Opinion preceding this Order, but to make no change in the
presently filed and effective rates applicable to the water
service to fire hydrants owned by the City of Petaluma, or -
for private automatic fire sprinkler service, which latter
schedules are hereby continued in effect. The presently
effective flat rate tariff schedules, which are in conflict
with the newly ordered flat rates, shall be deemed to have -
been superseded and cancelled.

To file, within sixty (60) days from the effective date of
this Order, for Commission approval four (4) copies of a
suitable ma2p 84x1l inches in size, delineating thereupon
the boundaries of its present service area in and around
Petaluma. Likewise there should be filed, within sixty
(60) days from the effective date of this Order, four (i)
copies of a comprehensive map, drawn to an indicated scale
of not less than 600 feet to the inch, upon which shall be
delineated, by appropriate markings, the territory present-
ly served in and around Petaluma,

The efﬁgctive date of this Order shall be twenty (20);days |
from and afﬁéf.the”date'hereof, | ‘Giz' |
Dated ‘at San Francisco; California;‘this o/J - day of
May; 1948, '

-~ Gommi ssyonersi. . ..
e e
o ‘ \"-I " A o

A




Ap. 28831 ~ GF

EHIBIT NO. "A"

CALISORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY

SCHEDULES NOS. 1 10 &,
INCLUSIVE

APPLICATION NO. 28831




Ap. 28831 - GF

EXHIBIT NO. "A"

Schedule No. 1

CENERAT, METERED SKRVICE

' APPLICABILITY

| Appliceble to all water service furnished on a metered basis.

TERRITORY

-

o In the city of Petalums, Sonoma County, and in the vicinity
thereof. I

© RATES
. Por Meter
Quantity Rates: e e
For first - 400 CU.ft., OF 1@38..c..icaeessnees $L1.93
For next ° 2,100 cu.ft., per 200 cu.ft, ...y .36
For mext: 12,500 cu.ft., per 100 cw.ft. i ....d.. 27
For all over 15,000 .cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft. veeeecson 19

Minimum Charge:

. For 5/8~inch meter. . . $1.55
‘For 3/L-inch-meter. . . 2.00.
For l-inch-meter. . sesne ... 3.25

" For li-inch- meter. , reeesevsesvaen . 6.00
For 2-inch meter P 9.50"
FOr  3-Anch  MELEr: weesscessosssnsnsnsssonosesvmsrse 17.50

~For  L=inch meter .. rommeeessnsstesessnssnnosessens 27450
FOor 6-Anch MOTEr cevesenconsosssennssrsssssssesoas IO 00

The Minimum Charge will eatitle the consumer to
the quantity of water which that monthly minimum
charge will purchase at the Quantity Rates.




Ap. 28831 - GF'

S/HIBIT NO. "A" (CONT'D)

Schedule No., 2
SERVICE TO POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered to municipal, county,
and other political subdivisions of the state. ‘

TERRITORY -

In ‘the city of Petaluma, Sonoma County, and in'xhe‘vigin;ty

thereof.
RATES

‘For all water used-for street sprinkling and sewer
.flushing, by cOmputed or measured quantity, A

_For all other:use of water by public agencies,
including public buildings, schools, and irriga-
tion ‘of parks and grounds, charges are to be.made
‘at the ‘General Metered Service. rates, Schedule No. 1.




Ap. 28831-- GF

EXHIBIT NO. ."A" (CONT'D)

Schedule No, 3

COMMERCIAL FLAT RATE.SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all unmeasured water service rendered to
residential and business consumers until meters can be installed.

TERRITORY

In the eity of Petalums, Sonoma County, and in the vicinfty

thereof.
RATES

(Company to insert here a list of all classifications

of service now being rendered at flst rates, showing
monthly rates for such classifications which will result
in charges no more than fifty (50) per cent greater than
charges now being made.) _

SPECIAL CONDITIONS,

1.. No new applicetions will Ye received for service under
this schedule..

Existing commercial corisumers receiving service under thia
schedule will be placed on metered service,as soon as the. arrangement of
.piping will permit, and: thereafter charged at’ the general metered service
rates,. Schedule No, 1.-




.
[
g
‘

Ap. 28831 - GF

EXHIBIT NO. "A" (CONT'D)

Schedule No, 4
FIRE PROTECTION SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all water service rendered to service connections
which are installed solely for use of automatic fire sprinkler systems or
for private fire protection purposes. o

TERRITORY

In the city of Petsluma, Sonoma County, and in the vicinity

thereof,
RATES

Per Month

For each é~inch service connectioNiecessssessecsas ‘$§.66.

For each 4—inch service connection......eseesssess 5400
For each 2-inch service connectionseesssssssssssss 2050




